
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 24 September 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00PM IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Maxine Henson 

 

Chetna Halai 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1881   E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 24 September 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 16 September 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 24 September 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR (A) DAY 

FRESH, 50 SOUTH PARADE, MOLLISON WAY, EDGWARE, MIDDLESEX, HA8 
5QL   (Pages 7 - 56) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community. 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



    Agenda Item 4 

Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

Procedure For A Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 

Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant 
Authority. 

 
iii. Introduction by the objector(s) of their statement.  Additional material 

may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
iv. Questioning of the objector(s) by: 

  - the applicant  

  - the Panel 
 

v. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative, of their 
statements. Additional material may be submitted with the agreement of 
the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
vi. Questioning of the applicant by:  

- the objector 

- the Panel 
 

vii. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 

viii. Concluding statement by objector(s). 
 

ix. The Panel together with its legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to 
consider of the application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point 
with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be 
asked. 

 

x. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 6



    Agenda Item 4 
 

Should the application be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the  
Panel must give reasons for this action. 
 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES:  Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses 
should have submitted written statements before the hearing which they present 
and on which they may be questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may 
speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by 
the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the 
further consideration of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with 
all parties as far as possible. 
 
 

6



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

24 September 2019 

Subject: 

 

Application for review of the premises 
licence for (A) Day Fresh, 50 South 
Parade, Mollison Way, Edgware, 
Middlesex, HA8 5QL 
 

Resp
[...]
esentations received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 

Area Child Protection Service No representations received 

London Fire Brigade  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police Application made & representations received 

Licensing authority No representations made 

Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs Representation received 

8



Licensing history 
 

6 A premises licence was first granted on 14 November 2008.  There have 
not been any transfer or DPS variations submitted since the original grant.   

 
7 The current premises licence and plan are attached at appendix 3.   

 

Details of the application 

8 The Application was received on the 5 August 2019. The application has 
been advertised in accordance with the prescribed regulations. 
 

Representations 

 
9 There have been three representations.  Two are from responsible 

authorities being HMRC and the police and the other from a councillor.  
 
Officer observations 

 
10 The applicant alleges that during several visits by the police, the licensee 

has not been able to uphold one or more of the four licensing objectives.  
The application alleges breaches of licence conditions and the keeping of 
smuggled goods.  The applicant states that the police and the licensing 
authority have worked with the applicant on several occasions to remedy 
the problems encountered at the premises, however the problems still 
continue. 

 
11 The representation made by the police alleges that by the premises 

providing alcohol to street drinkers, this is contributing to anti-social 
behaviour.  The representation made by HMRC shows that they have 
confiscated alcohol and cigarettes from the premises on several occasions 
as they suspected that the correct duty has not been paid.  On the latest 
visit by HMRC on 14 August, further confiscations were made and the 
licensee was given the opportunity to provide VAT invoices, however, the 
licensee failed to provide these. 

 
12 The keeping of smuggled goods is an offence under Section 144 of the 

Act.   
 

Licensing policy  
 

13 In considering the Application for Review as set out in Appendix 1, the 
Panel will bear the statement of licensing policy attached to this report at 
Appendix 5. The Panel has discretion to depart from the guidelines, which 
are designed with consistency and transparency of decision-making in 
mind. 
Statutory guidance 

 

14 Paragraph 10.27 of the Statutory Guidance (April 2018) states in part “The 
main purpose of the ‘designated premises supervisor’ as defined in the 
2003 Act is to ensure that there is always one specified individual among 
these personal licence holders who can be readily identified for the 

9



premises where a premises licence is in force. That person will normally 
have been given day to day responsibility for running the premises by the 
premises licence holder.  
 

15 Section 11 of the Statutory Guidance (April 2018) issued under section 
182 of the Act regarding reviews is attached to this report at Appendix 6. 

 
Determination 
 

16 The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to consider the 
review application and any relevant representations made.  The hearing 
must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 
17 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the review 

application, representations (including supporting information) presented 
by all the parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing policy and the 
steps (if any) that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 

18 The Licensing Panel shall determine the application in accordance with 
S.52 of the Licencing Act 2003 (“the Act”).  

 

19 As per s.52 (3) the Act, the authority must having, having regard to the 
application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps 
mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the Licensing objectives.  
 

20 The steps as set out in s.52 (4) of the Act are:  
 

a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

b) to exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of the 
licence; 

c) to remove the designated premises supervisor;  

d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 

e) to revoke the licence 

And for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any 
of them are altered or omitted or any new condition added. 

21 If the Panel takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it 
may specify that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for a 
period up to three months if it considers this to be appropriate.   

22 The Panel should also note: 

 clear reasons must be given for the decision; 

 any additional or modified conditions should be practicable and 
enforceable; 

 the applicant for the review, the premises licence holder and any 
person who made relevant representations would have the right of 
appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in 
schedule 5 to the Act. 

10



 
23 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 

legislation, Members must have regard to the – 
 

 Common law rules of natural justice (i.e. ensuring a fair and unbiased 
hearing etc.); 

 Provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; 

 Considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

24 The Panel must also act appropriately with regard to the European 
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental 
Freedoms implemented under the Human Rights Act 1998, particularly 
articles 6 (relating to the right to a fair trial); article 8 (protection of private 
and family life); and article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property).     

 
25 The Panel, when exercising its powers, must consider section 17 of the 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998 which states: 
 

‘without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area.’ 
 

26 Full copies of the Council’s statement of licencing policy, hearing 
procedure and statutory guidance to the Act will be available at the Panel 
Hearing or in advance if so required.  

 

Financial Implications 
 

27 There are no financial implications.  
 

Appeals 
 
28 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of 

the grounds set out in schedule 5 to the Act, they can appeal to a 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  

  

11



 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  13 September 2019 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Andrew Lucas X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  12 September 2019 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Paul Walker X  Corporate Director 

  
Date:  12 September 2019 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Yes  
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 
Contact: Richard Le-Brun, Head of Community and Public Protection, Ext. 
6267 

 
 

Background Papers:   
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 

 
 

12

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



RESTRICTED (when completed) 

 
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _                          Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 
(signature of witness)                                          (signature witnessed by) 

 
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

 

Page 1 of 3 
 

ENF681A  04/13 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 
 

Statement of: Matthew Alun Parr 
 
 

Age if under 18: Over 18   (If over 18 insert ‘over 18’)                  Occupation: Officer, HM Revenue & Customs 

 

 
This statement (consisting of     page(s) each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make 
it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which 
I know to be false or do not believe to be true. 
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _                                                       Date:  
 

I am an Officer of HM Revenue & Customs currently employed in an Excise team dealing with 

traders operating within the alcohol and tobacco sectors. Part of my duties are to visit retailers and 

inspect their alcohol and tobacco stock in order to establish that they are only dealing in UK duty 

paid goods.  

On 14 August 2019 I was on duty together with R. Strauss, officer of HM Revenue and Customs,  

Police officer Beresford and her colleagues at the retail outlet A Day Fresh, 50 South Parade, 

Mollison Way, Edgware HA8 5QL.   We entered the premises at approximately 10:00 hours and I 

explained to the person behind the till, Mr Kenkarajah (the husband of the owner), who I was by 

showing him my ID badge. I explained that I intended to check the alcohol and tobacco stock held in 

the premises (there was alcohol clearly for sale and I was utilising the provisions under The 

Customs and Excise Management Act 1979 secti
[...]
seizure Items seized 

07/09/17 566.5 litres of beer 

17/05/17 118.5 litres of beer, 0.5 litres Vodka, 6.75 Litres Wine 

20/01/14 4,992 litres of beer, 338.25 litres of wine, 14.7 litres of spirits,  

28/08/13 890 cigarettes, 1.49 kilos of tobacco 

29/03/11 2,930 cigarettes, 4.85 kilos of tobacco, 2.1 litres of whisky 

07/02/12 5,246 cigarettes, 3 kilos of tobacco, 13.4 litres of Vodka 

  

Since the seizure on 14 August I have had no contact from Mrs Kenkarajah and she has not 

produced invoices to cover the beer that was seized.  

 

 

 

35



RESTRICTED (when completed) 

 
Date:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
 
Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _                          Signature: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

 
(signature of witness)                                          (signature witnessed by) 

 
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

 

Page 4 of 3 
 

ENF681A  04/13 

WITNESS STATEMENT 
ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 
 

Statement of: Matthew Alun Parr 
 

 

 

36



37



This page is intentionally left blank



(A) Day Fresh

Appendix 2 (A) Day Fresh

0 0.035 0.070.0175 km

´

Legend
Points

Override 1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 O rdnance Survey 100019206
DIGITAL MAP DATA © CO LLINS BARTHOLO MEW LTD (2019)
© 2019 Europa Technologies Ltd. All rights reserved.

39



40



Appendix 3

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



1

Ash Waghela

From: Angella Murphy-Strachan

Sent: 02 September 2019 19:15

To: license

Subject: Day Fresh, 50 South Parade, Mollison Way, Edgware, HA8 5QL

 Day Fresh Parade, Mollison Way, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 5QL. 

Dear Licensing Team, 

As Councillor for The Edgware Ward, I wish to support the application for a review of the Premises licence, 

of the above named premises, made by PC Beresford, on all four groups stated in the application. But I 

particularly want to highlight the grounds 
[...]
s of a premises licence or club premises certificate, including adding new 
conditions or deleting old conditions 

• To exclude a licensable activity or qualifying club activity from the scope of the premises licence or club 
premises certificate 

• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

• To revoke the premises licence or withdraw the club premises certificate 
 

50



Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 I 89 

11. Reviews 

The review process 

11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 

premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 

associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises 

licence or club premises certificate. 

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 

responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 

licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any 

of the four licensing objectives. 

11.3 An application for review may be made electronically, provided that the licensing 

authority agrees and the applicant submits a subsequent hard copy of the application, if 

the licensing authority requires one. The licensing authority may also agree in advance 

that the application need not be given in hard copy. However, these applications are 

outside the formal electronic application process and may not be submitted via GOV.UK 

or the licensing authority’s electronic facility. 

11.4 In addition, the licensing authority must review a licence if the premises to which it 

relates was made the subject of a closure order by the police based on nuisance or 

disorder and the magistrates’ court has sent the authority the relevant notice of its 

determination, or if the police have made an application for summary review on the 

basis that premises 
[...]


APPENDIX 6

51



90 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

11.7 In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular premises in respect 

of which there is a premises licence or club premises certificate and must be relevant to 

the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation 

of a licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in the local area relating 

to the licensing objectives, such as a general (crime and disorder) situation in a town 

centre, should generally not be regarded as a relevant representation unless it can be 

positively tied or linked by a causal connection to particular premises, which would allow 

for a proper review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic cluster of 

complaints, including along transport routes related to an individual public house and its 

closing time, could give grounds for a review of an existing licence as well as direct 

incidents of crime and disorder around a particular public house. 

11.8 Where a licensing authority receives a geographic cluster of complaints, the authority 

may consider whether these issues are the result of the cumulative impact of licensed 

premises within the area concerned. In such circumstances, the authority may also 

consider whether it would be appropriate to include a special policy relating to 

cumulative impact within its licensing policy statement. Further guidance on cumulative 

impact policies can be found in Chapter 14 of this Guidance. 

11.9 Representations must be made in writing and may be amplified at the subsequent 

hearing or may stand in their own right. Additional representations which do not amount 

to an amplification of the original representation may not be made at the hearing. 

Representations may be made electronically, provided the licensing authority agrees 

and the applicant submits a subsequent hard copy, unless the lice
[...]
w does not require it to take any further 

steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 

prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 

recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 

authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 

that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be 

issued in writing to the licence holder. 

11.18 However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 

officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing 

– that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing 

authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 

when considering what further action is appropriate. Similarly, licensing authorities may 

take into account any civil immigration penalties which a licence holder has been 

required to pay for employing an illegal worker.  

11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 

appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 

53



92 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

•  modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions 

or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the 

hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times; 

•  exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude 

the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the 

incidental live and recorded music exemption)10; 

•  remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider that 

the problems are the result of poor management; 

•  suspend the licence for a period
[...]
 licensing objectives. Where a review 

follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 

beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed 

evidence before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 

have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should 

be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 

prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 

associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of 

the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with 

the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is 

still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing 

authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives 

and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not 

those of the individual licence holder. 

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 

which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 

premises: 

•  for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 

and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 

•  for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 

•  for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which 

does considerable damage to the industries affected; 

•  for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the 

health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 

young people; 

•  for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 

•  by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 

•  as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs; 

55



94 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

•  for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks; 

•  for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their 

immigration status in the UK;  

•  for unlawful gambling; and 

•  for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

11.28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration 

Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, 

will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where 

reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective 

is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected 

that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously 

considered. 

Review of a premises licence following closure order or illegal 
working compliance order 

11.29   Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the review of 

a premises licence following a closure order under section 80 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 

Crime and Policing Act 2014 or an illegal working compliance order under section 38 of and 

Schedule 6 to the Immigration Act 2016. The relevant time periods run concurrently and are as 

follows: 

•  when the licensing authority receives notice that a magistrates’ court has made a 

closure order it has 28 days to determine the licence review – the determination must 

be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice is 

received; 

•  the hearing must be held within ten working days, the first of which is the day after 

the day the notice from the magistrates’ court is received; 

•  notice of the hearing must be given no later than five worki

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Licensing Panel - 24 September 2019 - 51 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Maxine Henson 
   
Councillors: * Michael Borio  

 
* Chetna Halai 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

52. Appointment of Chair   
 
That Councillor Maxine Henson be appointed Chair of the Licensing Panel 
Hearing. 
 

53. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

54. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

55. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chair asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

- 52 -  Licensing Panel - 24 September 2019 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

56. Application for review of the premises licence for (A) Day Fresh, 50 
South Parade, Mollison Way, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 5QL   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Lina Amir 

 
Licensing Officers: 
 

Ash Waghela 
Natasha Cockar 
 

Licence Holder:   Ms Kenkarajah 
 

Licence Holder’s Friend & translator:  
 

H Jay 

Metropolitan Police: 
 

PC Beresford 
PC Downes 
PC Johnson 

 
The Panel carefully considered all the relevant information including: 
 

 written and oral representations by all the parties 

 the Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives 

 the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Members of the Panel also took into consideration the following, full details of 
which were set out in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties: 
 
- the police had observed that the licensee had not upheld one or more 

of the four licensing objectives and had breached the licence 
conditions, including the keeping of smuggled goods.  For example, 
during a visit on 8 March 2019,  the CCTV could not be operated, the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) failed to produce a  personal 
licence when requested to do so by the police and there were no 
proper records of ‘refusal’ logs;   

 
- the Licensing Authority and the police had made various attempts to 

work with the licence holder.  Condition 8 of the licence had required 
two members of the staff to be employed at the store.  This 
requirement had been explained to the licence holder and she had 
been advised that, if she found it difficult to comply with this condition, 
she should seek to have the condition removed.  However, the 
condition had remained on the licence and had been breached 
continuously; 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 24 September 2019 - 53 - 

- despite being advised of the identities of the street drinkers to whom 
alcohol should not be sold, the licence holder had continued to sell to 
those customers; 

   
- non-payment of duty on alcohol and tobacco on a number of occasions 

and the seizure of these goods by the HMRC (Her Majesty's Revenue 
and Customs), including the failure to provide evidence of purchase; 

 
- no credible evidence or explanation had been provided by the licence 

holder in relation to the repeat breaches of the licence or the offence of 
holding smuggled goods;  
 

- no offer by the licence holder of any means of remedying the breaches 
or ensuring that the licensing objectives would be upheld in the future.  
No responsibility was accepted for the repeat breaches.  The licence 
holder did not offer to undertake training to ensure the upholding of the 
licensing objectives in the future; 
 

- although the licence holder had requested an opportunity to improve 
and she had asked that she be given another chance to improve as 
this was her only business and she had four children, the Panel had 
been of the view that the licence holder had been given various 
opportunities since 2013 to improve but had continued to routinely 
breach the conditions on the licence and undermine the licensing 
objectives;  
 

- consideration of the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 which stated that certain criminal activity, such as 
the use of the licensed premises for the sale or storage of smuggled 
tobacco and alcohol, should be treated seriously; 
 

- the police had not seen any evidence of a price gun having been used 
by the licence holder to identify that the alcohol sold had been bought 
from the premises in question;  
 

- the submission from the licence holder that there were a few other off-
licences in the area where the street drinkers were buying their drinks 
from and that the litter in the area could not be attributed to her 
premises.  There were no signs on the side of her premises prohibiting 
street drinking although the signs were elsewhere.  
 

The Panel concluded that, in the circumstances, revoking the licence was an 
appropriate and proportionate step to take in order to promote all the licensing 
objectives and, accordingly,   

 
RESOLVED:  That the licence for A Day Fresh, 50 South Parade, Mollison 
Way, Edgware, HA8 5QL be revoked. 
 
REASONS:  As detailed in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties 
and set out in brief in the preamble above. 

 
 



 

- 54 -  Licensing Panel - 24 September 2019 

Right to Appeal 
 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to 
the magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 

 
The determination, in accordance with section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 
2003, did not take effect: 
  
(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision; or 

 
(b) if the decision was appealed against, the disposal of the appeal. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 8.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MAXINE HENSON 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 


